



\$~42

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ RFA 456/2008  
BRAHM PRAKASH & ORS .....Appellants  
Through: Counsel appearance not given.

versus

SAVITA & ANR .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Mr. Gaurav,  
Mr. Saransh Attri and Mr. Rajat  
Kumar, Advocates.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **22.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 35469/2026 (withdrawal of decretal amount)**

2. The present application has been filed on behalf of the respondents/  
applicants under Section 151 of the CPC seeking the following prayers:-

“It is therefore, most respectfully and humbly prayed that the respondents may be allowed to withdraw the amount of Rs. 3 lacs alongwith interest thereon till date, deposited by the appellants vide cash order dated 20.12.2008 no. 435680 in the court in the form of fixed deposit vide order dated 24.11.2008, without prejudice to their rights.

Any other or further orders may kindly be passed in favour of the respondent and against the Petitioners/ Appellant in the interest of justice.”

3. At the first instance, the Registry is directed to place a report with regard to the status of the decretal amount deposited in the present appeal before the next date of hearing.

4. List on 18.08.2026.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**MAY 22, 2026/sn/sg**